
GOVERNMENT OF INDIA

MINISTRY OF RURAL DEVELOPMENT

DEPARTMENT OF RURAL DEVELOPMENT

LOK SABHA

UNSTARRED QUESTION NO. 2480

TO BE ANSWERED ON 03.12.2019

IMPACT OF RURAL DEVELOPMENT SCHEMES


2480. SHRI ADHIR RANJAN CHOWDHURY:


Will the Minister of RURAL DEVELOPMENT be pleased to state:


(a) the number of villages and families covered under various rural development schemes along with the future projects/schemes, State/UT-wise;

(b) whether various schemes aimed at improving the lives of rural people have yielded the desired results, if so, the details thereof and if not, the reasons therefor along with the Government’s reaction thereto;

(c) the details of implementation reports of various pro poor schemes in the country and the monitoring mechanism available with the Government to ensure that the objectives of the rural development schemes are achieved;

(d) whether the Government has any clear cut definition or criteria for rural development and if so, the details thereof; and

(e) whether the Government proposes to fix the criteria/definition in this regard within a definite time-frame and if so, the details thereof?


ANSWER

MINISTER OF RURAL DEVELOPMENT

(SHRI NARENDRA SINGH TOMAR)


(a) : All the villages in the country are covered under various rural development schemes. For development of rural areas through employment generation, strengthening of livelihood opportunities, promoting self-employment, skilling of rural youths, provision of social assistance, infrastructure development etc., the Ministry of Rural Development is implementing Mahatma Gandhi National Rural Employment Guarantee Scheme

(MGNREGS), Deen Dayal Upadhyay – Gramin Kaushalya Yojana (DDU – GKY),

Pradhan Mantri Awaas Yojana – Gramin (PMAY-G), Pradhan Mantri Gram Sadak Yojana (PMGSY), Shyama Prasad Mukharjee RuRBAN Mission, National Social Assistance

Programme (NSAP) and Sansad Adarsh Gram Yojana (SAGY) in the country including tribal areas. The State/UT wise details of number of households/villages/GPs benefited under different rural development schemes are placed at Annexure I(a) to I(g).


(b) & (c) : In order to ensure the programme benefits reach the rural poor of the country, the Ministry has evolved a comprehensive multi-level and multi-tool system of monitoring and evaluation of the implementation of rural development programmes, including Performance Review Committee Meetings, District Development Co-ordination and Monitoring


Committee named as “DISHA” Committee meetings, National Level Monitors, Area

Officers Schemes, Common Review Mission, Concurrent Evaluation and Impact

Assessment Studies. While the comprehensive multi-level and multi-tool system of monitoring and evaluation over the year indicate successful implementation and desirable outcomes, it also brought out opportunity for mid-course correction for the Ministry. Third-Party evaluation of Ministry of Rural Development’s Schemes is also carried out regularly and actions, as appropriate, are taken on the findings. Review of implementation of various Rural Development programmes is a continuous process.


(d) & (e): Poverty is multidimensional. Rural Development programmes and schemes are aimed at addressing multidimensional poverty through evidence based selection of areas and beneficiaries. Different Rural Development programmes are implemented based on their respective guidelines/framework for implementation.
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Annexure-I(a)

ANNEXURE REFERRED IN STATEMENT IN REPLY TO PART (a) & (c) LOK SABHA

UNSTARRED QUESTION NO. 2480 DUE FOR ANSWER ON 03.12.2019 REGARDING

‘IMPACT OF RURAL DEVELOPMENT SCHEMES’


The State/UT wise number of households provided employment under Mahatma Gandhi National Rural Employment Guarantee Scheme (MGNREGS) during year FY 2018-19 and FY2019-20:

Sl No State/UT

Number of household provided employment

(Nos in Lakh)

2018-19 2019-20 (as on 28.11.2019)

1 Andhra pradesh 42.27 37.83

2 Arunachal pradesh 1.60 1.21

3 Assam 17.43 14.21

4 Bihar 29.25 22.30

5 Chhattisgarh 24.43 18.77

6 Goa 0.01 0.00

7 Gujarat 9.11 6.11

8 Haryana 2.31 1.76

9 Himachal pradesh 5.54 4.22

10 Jammu and kashmir 6.53 2.34

11 Jharkhand 12.73 11.41

12 Karnataka 21.08 19.38

13 Kerala 14.78 12.92

14 Madhya pradesh 39.19 28.59

15 Maharashtra 17.93 11.69

16 Manipur 5.13 5.22

17 Meghalaya 4.75 4.00

18 Mizoram 1.96 2.01

19 Nagaland 3.86 3.69

20 Odisha 21.49 17.30

21 Punjab 6.75 6.33

22 Rajasthan 51.65 49.25

23 Sikkim 0.62 0.48

24 Tamil nadu 55.92 53.00

25 Telangana 25.23 23.29

26 Tripura 5.49 5.48

27 Uttar pradesh 50.46 42.41

28 Uttarakhand 4.89 3.11

29 West bengal 43.92 28.25

30 Andaman and nicobar 0.06 0.04

31 Lakshadweep 0.003 0.001

32 Puducherry 0.33 0.35

  Total 526.72 436.95

Source: www.nrega.nic.in
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Annexure-I(b)

ANNEXURE REFERRED IN STATEMENT IN REPLY TO PART (a) & (c) LOK SABHA

UNSTARRED QUESTION NO. 2480 DUE FOR ANSWER ON 03.12.2019 REGARDING

‘IMPACT OF RURAL DEVELOPMENT SCHEMES’

The State/UT wise number of candidates trained for employment under Deen Dayal Upadhyay –

Gramin Kaushalya Yojana (DDU-GKY) during year FY 2018-19 and FY 2019-20 :


S.N. State/UT  2018-19
2019-20 (up to

October,2019)

1 Andhra Pradesh 26278 6506

2 Arunachal Pradesh 0 0

3 Assam 16752 5913

4 Bihar 10720 4850

5 Chhattisgarh 6939 4402

6 Gujarat 5131 1532

7 Haryana 1734 1380

8 Himachal Pradesh 2818 1023

9 Jammu and Kashmir 4283 4426

10 Jharkhand 8947 5132

11 Karnataka 7426 2497

12 Kerala 13736 6127

13 Madhya Pradesh 9339 5238

14 Maharashtra 18483 6892

15 Manipur 574 419

16 Meghalaya 829 563

17 Mizoram 157 304

18 Nagaland 304 699

19 Odisha 41638 24741

20 Punjab 2782 1132

21 Rajasthan 10226 8383

22 Sikkim 64 213

23 Tamil Nadu 3152 5252

24 Telangana 16588 4023

25 Tripura 1816 697

26 Uttar Pradesh 17945 12708

27 Uttarakhand 1144 741

28 West Bengal 8625 3109

  Total 238430 118902
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Annexure-I(c)

ANNEXURE REFERRED IN STATEMENT IN REPLY TO PART (a) & (c) LOK SABHA

UNSTARRED QUESTION NO. 2480 DUE FOR ANSWER ON 03.12.2019 REGARDING

‘IMPACT OF RURAL DEVELOPMENT SCHEMES’

The State/UT wise number of candidates trained for employment under Rural Self Employment

and Training Institutes (RSETIs) during year FY 2018-19 and FY2019-20:

S.N. Name of the State/UT 2018-19

2019-20(Up

to October,

2019)

1 Andaman and Nicobar Islands 494 258

2 Andhra Pradesh 10645 5123

3 Arunachal Pradesh 360 110

4 Assam 13087 7009

5 Bihar 26688 13720

6 Chattisgarh 12735 6063

7  D & N Haveli 775 253

8 Goa 0 0

8 Gujarat 21470 10124

9 Haryana 15267 7709

10 Himachal Pradesh 5499 2635

11 Jammu & Kashmir 9308 4303

12 Jharkhand 17969 8302

13 Karnataka 26041 14445

14 Kerala 10532 5291

15 Lakshadweep 0 0

16 Madhya Pradesh 35194 15089

17 Maharashtra 25671 12302

18 Manipur 382 218

19 Meghalaya 1470 1161

20 Mizoram 502 660

21 Nagaland 355 235

22 Odisha 21803 10474

23 Pondicherry 850 350

24 Punjab 10516 5244

25 Rajasthan 28602 15021

26 Sikkim 389 236

27 Tamil Nadu 24226 12645

28 Tripura 2788 1343

29 Uttar Pradesh 52719 26546

30 Uttarakhand 7322 3746

31 West Bengal 13149 6707

32 Telangana 6864 4217

  TOTAL : 403672 201539
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Annexure-I(d)

ANNEXURE REFERRED IN STATEMENT IN REPLY TO PART (a) & (c) LOK SABHA

UNSTARRED QUESTION NO. 2480 DUE FOR ANSWER ON 03.12.2019 REGARDING

‘IMPACT OF RURAL DEVELOPMENT SCHEMES’


State/UT wise details of Gram Panchayats identified under Saansad Adarsh Gram Yojana

(SAGY):

Sl State/UT Name Total GP

1 Andaman and Nicobar Islands 4

2 Andhra Pradesh 65

3 Arunachal Pradesh 7

4 Assam 35

5 Bihar 82

6 Chandigarh 2

7 Chhattisgarh 52

8 Dadra and Nagar Haveli 1

9 Daman and Diu 2

10 Delhi 13

11 Goa 5

12 Gujarat 96

13 Haryana 34

14 Himachal Pradesh 15

15 Jammu and Kashmir 14

16 Jharkhand 53

17 Karnataka 65

18 Kerala 100

19 Lakshadweep 1

20 Madhya Pradesh 75

21 Maharashtra 163

22 Manipur 16

23 Meghalaya 7

24 Mizoram 6

25 Nagaland 8

26 Odisha 51

27 Puducherry 2

28 Punjab 36

29 Rajasthan 97

30 Sikkim 6

31 Tamil Nadu 190

32 Telangana 52

33 Tripura 4

34 Uttar Pradesh 311

35 Uttarakhand 15

36 West Bengal 9


Grand Total 1693
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Annexure-I(e)

ANNEXURE REFERRED IN STATEMENT IN REPLY TO PART (a) & (c) LOK SABHA

UNSTARRED QUESTION NO. 2480 DUE FOR ANSWER ON 03.12.2019 REGARDING

‘IMPACT OF RURAL DEVELOPMENT SCHEMES’


The State /UT wise number of houses constructed under Pradhan Mantri Awaas Yojana –

Gramin (PMAY-G):


S. No State/UT Name Completed

1 Arunachal pradesh 92

2 Assam 194146

3 Bihar 727450

4 Chhattisgarh 726519

5 Goa 25

6 Gujarat 189143

7 Haryana 14174

8 Himachal pradesh 6705

9 Jammu and kashmir 17498

10 Jharkhand 490214

11 Kerala 16350

12 Madhya pradesh 1374198

13 Maharashtra 369414

14 Manipur 8268

15 Meghalaya 14373

16 Mizoram 2254

17 Nagaland 170

18 Odisha 917578

19 Punjab 13542

20 Rajasthan 666390

21 Sikkim 1031

22 Tamil nadu 201555

23 Tripura 24482

24 Uttar pradesh 1306680

25 Uttarakhand 12298

26 West bengal 1341411

27 Andaman and nicobar 187

28 Dadra and nagar haveli 409

29 Daman and diu 13

30 Lakshadweep 3

31 Puducherry 0

32 Andhra pradesh 46736

33 Karnataka 79547

34 Telangana 0

35 Ladakh 953

  Total 8763808
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Annexure-I(f)

ANNEXURE REFERRED IN STATEMENT IN REPLY TO PART (a) & (c) LOK SABHA

UNSTARRED QUESTION NO. 2480 DUE FOR ANSWER ON 03.12.2019 REGARDING

‘IMPACT OF RURAL DEVELOPMENT SCHEMES’


The State/UT wise details of habitations connected under the Pradhan Mantri Gram Sadak

Yojana (PMGSY):

  Page 6 of 7

Sr. No. State/UT Name
Total habitation connected including

State as on 28.11.2019

1 Andaman And Nicobar Islands 0

2 Andhra Pradesh 1548

3 Arunachal Pradesh 495

4 Assam 12833

5 Bihar 31971

6 Chhattisgarh 9892

7 Dadra And Nagar Haveli 0

8 Goa 1

9 Gujarat 3367

10 Haryana 1

11 Himachal Pradesh 2934

12 Jammu And Kashmir 2056

13 Jharkhand 11073

14 Karnataka 423

15 Kerala 419

16 Madhya Pradesh 18932

17 Maharashtra 1803

18 Manipur 583

19 Meghalaya 487

20 Mizoram 167

21 Nagaland 102

22 Odisha 15965

23 Punjab 535

24 Rajasthan 16252

25 Sikkim 334

26 Tamilnadu 1996

27 Tripura 1938

28 Uttar Pradesh 14183

29 Uttarakhand 2179

30 West Bengal 13598

31 Telangana 754

Total 166821


Annexure-I(g)

ANNEXURE REFERRED IN STATEMENT IN REPLY TO PART (a) & (c) LOK SABHA

UNSTARRED QUESTION NO. 2480 DUE FOR ANSWER ON 03.12.2019 REGARDING

‘IMPACT OF RURAL DEVELOPMENT SCHEMES’


The State/UT wise total number of Villages and Families covered till date under Deendayal

Antyodaya Yojana-National Rural Livelihoods Mission (DAY-NRLM):

State

Coverage of Villages under

Intensive Strategy(As on

28.11.2019)

Total Households Mobilization

into SHGs (As on 28.11.2019)

Andhra pradesh 14609 7068502

Assam 23964 1856067

Bihar 28226 10334614

Chhattisgarh 16491 1472426

Gujarat 17403 3080305

Jharkhand 18755 2831310

Karnataka 24401 1243895

Kerala 16671 301750

Madhya pradesh 41584 2855246

Maharashtra 37994 2783736

Odisha 33910 2866095

Rajasthan 12610 1699414

Tamil nadu 51057 3943401

Telangana 10164 4633481

Uttar pradesh 40715 1617042

West bengal 46799 6821035

Haryana 5046 266452

Himachal pradesh 5869 71610

Jammu and kashmir 3923 348808

Punjab 2496 102055

Uttarakhand 6422 202769

Arunachal pradesh 753 22042

Manipur 277 20308

Meghalaya 2668 101666

Mizoram 423 41055

Nagaland 891 76508

Sikkim 400 17792

Tripura 2349 75880

Andaman and nicobar 113 0

Dadra and nagar haveli 19 0

Daman and diu 22 0

Goa 178 0

Lakshadweep 4 0

Puducherry 257 21645
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